
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 529749 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 1st May, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Provision for Skate/BMX Park/Plaza at South Park, Macclesfield  (Pages 1 - 90) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing to make a decision on the award of a contract 

for the design, supply and installation of a Skate/BMX Park/Plaza in South Park, Macclesfield. 

 
 

(There are no Part 2 items) 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of decision:   1    

 
1 May 2009 

Report of: Leisure & Greenspaces Manager 
Title:  
 

Provision for Skate/BMX Park/Plaza 
at South Park, Macclesfield 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing with the 

required information in order for him to make a decision on the award 
of a contract for the design, supply and installation of a Skate/BMX 
Park/Plaza in South Park, Macclesfield. 

  
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing authorise that the 

contract be awarded to Wheelscape Skate and Ride Ltd following the 
submission of a tender in the sum of £149,441.60. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 

 
3.1   The total costs of this project are £149,441,60 for the design and 

installation of the facility. This money has been made available from 
Section 106 monies as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 Sufficient funding to undertake the work has been allocated within 

section 106 funding. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1  The Borough Solicitor will be requested to enter into a contract on 

behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council.  
 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 There are no known risks at this stage of letting the contract. Financial 

guarantees have been provided by the parent company 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 This project has arisen as a result of public consultation and demands 

by the local community for the provision of such a facility and is part of 
a larger scheme to regenerate South Park. The section 106 agreement 
attached at Appendix 1, specifically makes provision for the commuted 
lump sum to be used for these purposes. There are other funds in 
place from Section 106 money to make provision for the completed 
scheme 

 
7.2 A procurement exercise was carried out in accordance  with the 

Macclesfield Borough Council’s Contract Rules and Procedure in 
January 2009. Three responses to the invitation to tender were 
received. Evaluation of the tender responses took place on 26 January 
2009.  Tenders were evaluation in accordance with the criteria set out 
at Appendix 3 and Wheelscape were identified as the preferred 
tenderer as a result of this exercise. 

 
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
8.1 No issues 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 The Weston Park development generated Section 106 monies 

specifically to be used to fund the provision of a new Skate/BMX park 
and MUGA (Multi Use Games Area) within South Park, Macclesfield. 

 
APPENDICES (attached) 
 
1)  Section 106 Agreement for expenditure 
2)  Tender Specification Documentation 
3)  The quality analysis – Scoring Matrix 
4)  
[...]
t and of the prevailing conditions relevant thereto, under 
which the Agreement will operate,. 

4.5.5 satisfy itself that the information, including documentation, provided 
by the Council is adequate and will not prejudice the performance of 
any of the Supplier’s obligations under the Agreement.  The Supplier 
shall inform the Council immediately of any inadequacy whereupon 
the Council shall make good the inadequacy to the reasonable 
satisfaction of the Supplier,. 

4.5.6 work diligently to protect and promote the Council’s interests,. 

4.5.7 have due regard to the Council's policies and other matters which 
the Council has disclosed to the Supplier pursuant to Clause 8;  

4.5.8 in all matters act loyally and faithfully to the Council; and 

4.5.9 not describe itself as an agent or representative of the Council 
except as expressly authorised by this Agreement. 

5 Rejection of Services 

5.1 The Council shall have the power by notice to reject any Services 
which it does not consider to have been carried out in accordance with 
this Agreement and the Supplier shall, without prejudice to the 
Council’s other rights, promptly and at its own expense, remedy the 
deficiency in the Services as required by the Council.  

5.2 If the Supplier fails to remedy the deficiency promptly in accordance 
with the Council’s notice, the Council may remedy or cause to be 
remedied any deficiency at the Supplier’s cost. 

5.3 Notwithstanding that the Services or any part thereof have been the 
subject of any instruction, review, approval, acknowledgement or 
inspection, the Supplier shall not be relieved from any liability or 
obligation under the Agreement. 

Page 23



 

 

South Park Skate/Bmx Area 
Page 10 of 54 December 2008 

5.4 Any costs associated with any audit that the Council is required to carry 
out as a result of the Supplier failing to carry out the service in 
accordance with the Agreement shall be borne by the Supplier. 

6 Time of Delivery 

6.1 The Supplie
[...]
ocratic 
Services the completed Form of Bond referred to above.  Following approval the 
Contractor will be required to complete the formal Contract, which will then be 
sealed by the Council.  

 
9.2 The Contractor shall, immediately upon notification that his tender is being 

processed for acceptance, contact the Contract Administrator to arrange a pre-
contract meeting. 

Page 68



 

 

Part C South Park Skate/Bmx Area  
Page 1 of 19 December 2008 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Invitation 
To  

Tender 
 
 
 
 
 

Skate/Bmx Provision in Macclesfield 

South Park Skate/Bmx Area   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 69



 

 

Part C South Park Skate/Bmx Area  
Page 2 of 19 December 2008 

 

Tender for Provision of South Park Skate/Bmx Area   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part C 
 

Section 5 
 
 
 
 

Tender Documentation Schedules 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 

 

Part C South Park Skate/Bmx Area  
Page 3 of 19 December 2008 

Tender for Provision of South Park Play Area   
 
 

TO:   M. Hodgkinson 
 (Technical Officer) 
Macclesfield Borough Council 

 Town Hall 
 Macclesfield 

SK10 1DX 
 

 
In accordance with the Council’s General and Further Conditions of Tender and the 
Specifications forwarded herewith, I/We hereby offer and undertake on the 
acceptance of this tender for Provision of South Park Skate/Bmx Area including the 
design, supply and installation of materials/components/equipment to the order of 
Macclesfield Borough Council for the sums shown. 
 

Element Cost Notes 

A concrete skate/bmx street/bowl plaza 
park: approx 500sqmin size, outline 
design/drawing to be included 

  

Brief Specification (Ver 1.0) 

 
1.0 Skatepark design and construction to 

comply with Draft Standard prEN 
14974:2005, Facilities for users of roller 
sports equipment – Safety 
requirements and test methods. 

Concrete to be minimum grade C35, 
BS8110 standard 
  

2.0 Fully compacted using internal or 
external vibrators.   Surface finish to be 
power floated or similar 
[...]
 to such information.   

Page 85



 

 

Part C South Park Skate/Bmx Area  
Page 18 of 19 December 2008 

 

Signed for and on behalf of the organisation: 
 

 

Signature 

 

 

Position  

Name of 
organisation 

 

Date  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



 

 

Part C South Park Skate/Bmx Area  
Page 19 of 19 December 2008 

Appendix 1  

Standard Bank Reference Authority 

(To be typed on company notepaper and signed by an authorised person) 

The Manager  

………………………….. Bank Plc,  

………………………….. 

………………………….. 

………………………….. 

Insert Date 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Bank Reference for Macclesfield Borough Council 

Our Organisation ………………………….. holds a number of accounts at your branch under 

the following reference(s) 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

We have been asked to provide a bank reference to the above Council. 

This letter hereby authorises you to provide full details of our accounts to Macclesfield 

Borough Council, together with a history of our banking record over the previous three years. 

It also authorises you to answer such questions that the Council may ask for the purpose of 

assessing the financial and economic standing required of service providers to the Council. 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89



Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Provision for Skate/BMX Park/Plaza at South Park, Macclesfield
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 (a)
	Appendix 2(b)
	Appendix 2(c)
	Appendices 3 and 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
held on Friday, 1st May, 2009 at Westfields, Sandbach 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor A Knowles, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers: 
Mark Wheelton, Leisure and Green Spaces Manager 
Marianne Hodgkinson 
Tony Barker 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
 

1 PROVISION FOR SKATE/BMX PARK/PLAZA AT SOUTH PARK, 
MACCLESFIELD  
 
The Council currently held section 106 monies specifically designated for 
use to fund the provision of a new skate/BMX park and Multi-Use Games 
Area within South Park, Macclesfield. Public consultation had been carried 
out in relation to the provision of this facility; the project was part of a 
larger scheme to regenerate South Park. 
 
A tendering exercise had been carried out in accordance with the former 
Macclesfield Borough Council’s Contract Rules of Procedure. The 
tendering process had identified Wheelscape Skate and Ride Ltd as the 
most suitable supplier, both in terms of quality and price. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contract for the design, supply and installation of a skate/BMX 
park in South Park, Macclesfield be awarded to Wheelscape Skate and 
Ride Ltd for the sum of £149,441.60. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.15 pm 
 

Councillor A Knowles 
 

 


